PRINTED: 01/28/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	· ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345226	B. WING _		01	C I/ 10/2025	
PEAK RESOURCES-OUTER BANKS SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 430 WEST HEALTH CENTER DRIVE NAGS HEAD, NC 27959		1 01/10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	IATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	to 1/10/2025. Event intakes were investig NC00222423, NC00 NC00225813. One of the thirteen of in a deficiency. Free from Misapprop CFR(s): 483.12 §483.12 The resident has the neglect, misappropriand exploitation as dincludes but is not lir corporal punishment any physical or chem treat the resident's many physical or chem treat the resident interviews, the contract of the c	was conducted from 1/9/2025 ID # 8KYF11. The following gated: NC00225398, 217711, NC00213694, and complaint allegations resulted criation/Exploitation right to be free from abuse, ation of resident property, refined in this subpart. This mited to freedom from , involuntary seclusion and nical restraint not required to	F 0	00	of		
ADODATON	used without resident #3) of 2 residents revolved resident property. Resident #3 was adr 5/23/2017 with multiplicated chronic condiabetes. Documentation on a Assessment dated 1 #3 was cognitively in	t permission for 1 (Resident viewed for misappropriation Findings included: mitted to the facility on ple diagnoses some of which gestive heart failure and quarterly Minimum Data Set 1/08/2024 revealed Resident		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 01/14/2025

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345226	B. WING				C 10/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PEAK RESOURCES-OUTER BANKS		•	4:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 30 WEST HEALTH CENTER DRIVE IAGS HEAD, NC 27959			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	8:45 AM and reveale nurse aide (NA #2) hused it at a local gas amount of money tak 35 dollars. The nurse and the district attorn. The nurse aide no long Resident #3 indicated the event could be obwho was his power on the daughter of Resident #3:20 PM the following events, discovered Resident daughter stated she account for Resident finances for him. The was alerted by the batransactions on 5/29/Resident #3 to inquire those occasions. Resident #3 to inquire those occasions. Resident #3 a new batransaction was missing. The facility Administration regarding actions taken by the stotheir attention Resident Administrator that Resident was missing. On 5/30/202 Business Office Mana Administrator that Resident card was missing.	d the following information. A ad taken his bank card and station in May 2024. The ien was approximately 30 to a aide was charged with theft, iey took the matter to court. Inger worked at the facility. If more information regarding obtained from his daughter, fattorney. Indent #3 was interviewed on the daughter explained detailing how she was missing bank card. The had her name on the bank was and she handled his adaughter of Resident #3 and she handled his and of two suspicious 2024, so she called we if he used the bank card on sident #3 revealed to his and that he kept with his The daughter stated she do the bank card and alerted ulent charges, ordering ank card. Ator was interviewed on the and provided the following of the investigative steps and facility when it was brought ident #3's bank card was 24 at approximately noon, the	F	602			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BOILD	NO _		، ا	C
		345226	B. WING				10/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	10/2020
				4	30 WEST HEALTH CENTER DRIVE		
PEAK RESOURCES-OUTER BANKS			١	IAGS HEAD, NC 27959			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	contacted the dauginformed the bank of used two times at a 5/29/2024 at 11:10 card was canceled, be mailed to Resider revealed the last training. The local police depapproximately 12:30 report. A police officing 1:05 PM on 5/30/20 be informed Reside and would be return The responding poliphotographs, of the on Resident #3's be to the facility by the 5/31/2024 the facility cognitively intact rehallway as Residen items, with no concount on 5/31/2024 the Adetective at the poliworking with the material way as the polimoral working with the material working with the sident #3 were material working with the sident for the sident for the sident of the bed of Resident collected the bank of the sident collected the sident collect	definistrator immediately here of Resident #3 and was card of Resident #3 had been local gas station on PM and 11:17 PM, the bank and another bank card was to ent #3. The family member ansaction made by Resident bank card was on 5/28/2024. Deartment was called at D PM on 5/30/2024 to file a cer arrived at the facility at 124 to take a report but had to ent #3 was at an appointment aning at 3:30 PM on that day. Side officer was provided fraudulent transactions made ank card, which were provided daughter of Resident #3. On any interviewed all the sidents residing in the same at #3, regarding any missing erns voiced by the residents. It was also denoted the gas station and charges on the bank card of the gas station and charges on the bank card of the gas station and charges on the bank card. If acility staff were initiated on the facility staff were in	F	602			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345226	B. WING				C 10/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PEAK RESOURCES-OUTER BANKS		1	4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 30 WEST HEALTH CENTER DRIVE NAGS HEAD, NC 27959		10,2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	Resident #3 had been notified the family menthe bank card had be Administrator received detective revealing virusing the bank card of from the local gas stareceived the image fridentified the suspect Resident #3 as NA #2 came to the facility and detective. NA #2 confemployment was term. The Administrator proinvestigation file which details of a purchase debit card at a local good 11:10 PM and again as of \$14.92 and anothed. The investigation file Administrator also indinitiated on 5/30/2024 6/4/2024. The police supplemental narrative 6/03/2024 at 3:00 PM NA #2 at the facility of the photographs of he on 5/29/2024 at 11:10 acknowledged that the person who used make purchases, expending the process of the photographs taken at the person who used make purchases, expending the process of the process of the process of the person who used make purchases, expending the process of the	thment that the bank card of in located. The Administrator imber and Resident #3 that the located. On 6/3/2024 the indicated a phone call from the deo evidence of the person of Resident #3 was obtained ation. The Administrator om the detective and a using the debit card of 2. On 6/3/2024 the detective and was interviewed by the fessed to the crime and her initiated with the facility. Invided the facility the included transaction made with Resident #3's gas station on 5/29/2024 at at 11:17 PM in the amounts for \$37.26. In provided by the cluded the police report and completed on	F	602			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345226	B. WING _			C 1/10/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PEAK RESOURCES-OUTER BANKS		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 430 WEST HEALTH CENTER DRIVE NAGS HEAD, NC 27959				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 602	#3's bank card for was pictured. The being truthful becathe local gas statio day the bank card assigned to the haresided. NA #2 corbank card from Reshe found the bank bank card at the lothen gas after the ethen returned the bank card at the lothen gas after the ethen returned to wo NA #2 denied she bed of Resident #3 told of the improbasione else pick hallway and put it was informed by the and a family member to press charges. The intended to see the magistrate and done so. The detect Administrator, Resident #3 of the #2. Current telephone was not available as investigation. The daughter of Reflectional information in the entire investigation.	A #2 denied she used Resident the transactions for which she detective told her she was not use she was photographed at n, working in the facility the went missing, and was lway where Resident #3 thinued to deny she took the sident #3 but told the detective card in the hallway, used the cal gas station for food and end of her nursing shift, and eank card to the hallway when rk at the facility the next day. But the bank card under the the next day despite being bility of that occurrence that ed up the bank card from the lander Resident #3 were willing the detective also told NA #2 to a warrant for her arrest from contact her again after he had citive then went to inform the ident #3, and the daughter of results of the interview with NA contact information for NA #2 at the time of the surveyor's	F	502			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345226	B. WING _			C 01/10/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PEAK RESOURCES-OUTER BANKS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 430 WEST HEALTH CENTER DRIVE NAGS HEAD, NC 27959		0.1.10.2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 602	the local gas station Attorney reached ou assistance of his fan statement for the cor and NA #2 was give because of her actio and using the bank of The Administrator was 1/9/2025 at 1:02 PM immediate action who Resident #3 had his reports to all entities procedure, the invest interviews with 100 of residents were initial (Quality Assurance as Improvement) Comman Performance Improvement) Comman Performance Improvement implemented immediate The facility provided action plan with a convenience of the corr completed on 1/10/2 problem area identification property-Employee of unapproved purchas was reviewed. On 5/ Resident #3 was loc notified by the admir completed the investi	marges made on 5/29/2024 at were fraudulent. The District to Resident #3 and with the nily member made a witness curt. The case did go to court in two years of probation in fraudulently acquiring card of Resident #3. The case did go to court in two years of probation in fraudulently acquiring card of Resident #3. The case did go to court in two years of probation in fraudulently acquiring card of Resident #3. The case did go to court in two years of probation in fraudulently acquiring card of Resident #3. The case did go to court in two years of probation in fraudulently acquiring card of Resident #3. The case did go to court in two years of probation in fraudulently acquiring card of Resident #3. The case did go to court in two years of probation in fraudulently acquiring card of Resident #3.	F	502			
	facility Social Worke	r offered Resident #3 a lock bles, including credit cards.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 50.25			(c
		345226	B. WING			01/	10/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PEAK RESOURCES-OUTER BANKS				4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 130 WEST HEALTH CENTER DRIVE NAGS HEAD, NC 27959		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI. DEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	any other residents were offered lock box cognitively impaired remembers/represented valuables or obtain lothe Administrator/decreporting misapproprioffering lock boxes for education was a part for newly hired staff. Administrator/designeresidents monthly for there had not been an resident property and had been offered. The results of these audits monthly for three more	interviewed to determine if vere affected. Residents less for valuables. All esidents' family lives were notified to retrieve ck boxes from facility staff.	F	602			